

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE
:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 1 OF 2025
 IN
 CCCA NO: 172 OF 2025

Between:

1. Mr.N.Pandu, S/o. Late N.Chandraiah.
2. Smt. S.Yashoda, (Died as per LRs Appellant no. 3 to 7)
3. Smt. S.Vijay Laxmi, W/o. S.Narsimha (D/o. Late N.Chandraiah).
4. Smt. P.Bala Laxmi, W/o. Late P.Murli Kumar/ (D/o. Late N.Chandraiah).
5. Mr.S.Satyanarayana, (Died as per LRs 6 and 7)
6. Mr.S.Jagan, S/o. Late S.Satyanarayana.
7. Mr.S.Narsing Rao, S/o. Late S. Satyangayana.

...Petitioners/Appellants
 (Appellants in CCCA 172 OF 2025
 on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Mr.Naval Kishore Jhanwar, S/o. Late Sri Kesarimal Jhanwar, Aged about 42 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 4-4-121, Sultan Bazar, Hyderabad.
2. Mr.N.Arjun, S/o. Late N.Chandraiah, Aged about 64 years, Occ. Service, R/o. 3-16-108/4/42/1, Kamakshipuram, Venkatreddy Nagar, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad.
3. Mr.N.Yadagiri, S/o. N.Chandraiah, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Service, R/o. 16-2-147/56/C, Anand Nagar, Hyderabad.
4. S.Mallesha (Died),
 (RR 2 to 4 are not necessary party to this appeal)

...Respondents/Respondents
 (Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri SRIKANTH HARIHARAN

Counsel for the Respondents :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the judgment and decree dated 27.06.2025 in O.S. No. 811 of 2012 on the file of the II Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, At Hyderabad, pending disposal of CCCA No. 172 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 15.10.2025 &

28.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List on 20.02.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

SD/-A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, At Hyderabad.
2. One CC to SRI. SRIKANTH HARIHARAN Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:19.12.2025

LIST ON 20.02.2026

ORDER

LA.No.1 of 2025

IN

CCCA.No.172 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM SUSPENSION

